3502-3KC(KDS)

Paspen 1

YcTaHOBKa gBurartens n cMUctem ero ooecnevyeHus

Section 1

Engine and its supplying systems installation

1-1



3502-3KC(KDS)

1-2



3502-3KC(KDS)

Pa3sgen 1 YctaHOBKa goBuratens n cuctem ero obecnedyeHus

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

403-01-3-01CT1(SP)

3502-05-3CI(SP)

3502-05-19CI(SP)/
-01CI(SP)

3502-25-1CM(SP)

3501-25-5-01CI(SP)

2502-42-3-01CT1(SP)

3502-60-1CM(SP)

3502-60-146CI(SP)

3506-60-109CM(SP)/
-01CI(SP)

CopepxaHue
Content

YcTaHoBKa aBuratens
YcTtaHoBKa cuctem
BO34YXO04YMCTKMN 1 Bbl-
nycka

Bosgyxoounctutens

YcTaHoBKa TOMNMUBHOMO
Oaka

Bak TonnueHbIN

YcTaHOBKa CUCTEMbI MO-
aorpesa

Cuctema oxnageHusi
asuraTenst U TpaHCMUC-
cuu

YcTaHoBKa pagnaTtopHada

PagnaTop

Engine mounting

Air cleaning and exhaust
systems mounting

Air cleaner

Fuel tank mounting

Fuel tank

Heating system mounting
Engine and transmission
cooling system

Radiator unit

Radiator

Bcero nucrtos
Total pages

1-3

Section 1 Engine and its supplying systems installation

1-4

1-8

1-14

1-17

1-26

1-31

1-39

1-50

1-53

58



3502-3KC(KDS)

A

ll’

A

=] |

PucyHok 1.1 YcrtaHoBKa aBurartens
Figure 1.1 Engine mounting

1-4



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.1 403-01-3-01CN YctaHoBKa gBurartens
403-01-3-01SP Engine mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O06o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination yan-ty p;/er unit
No T
UKHL| U
1.1 | 403-01-3-01Cl1(SP) YcTaHoBka gBura- Engine mounting
Teng X
403-01-3-01-10Cr1(SP) | YcTtaHoBka aura- Engine mounting
Tens X
403-01-3-01-20Crl1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa aBura- Engine mounting
Teng x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
MUCnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HayveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination y)(;()ﬁantlt);/per unit
No T
UKHL| U
1 | 2502-20-6-02Cl1(SP) | YcraHoBKa pegyk- Pump drive reducing
TOpa npueoa Ha- gear mounting
cocos (PIMH) (RPN) 1 1
2502-20-6-02-20CI1 Pump drive reducing
-20SP YcrtaHoska PINH gear mounting 1
2 | 456142 7925 Oeuratens 850.10 Engine 850.10
TY37.319.277-98 no | TU37.319.277-98
creumdunkaumm according to specifi-
850.1000 175 cation 850.1000 175 | 1
45 6142 7928 Heuratens Engine 85006.10
85006.10 TU37.319.277-98
TY37.319.277-98 according to specifi-
Mo cneuundurkauum cation 85006.1000
85006.1000 175 175 1 1
3 | 4573826081 [atuuk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
JaBneHusa macna tor pickup
MM355 MM355
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
45 7382 6082 [atuuk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
JaBneHus macna tor pickup
MM355-3 MM355-E
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
45 7382 6083 [atuuk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
JaBneHus macna tor pickup
MM355-T MM355-T
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHune HanmeHoBaHue venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination y%_ljantlt{/per unit
No T

UKHL| U
4 | 4573826184 Hatuuk aBapunHoro | Emergence oil pres-
haBneHusa macna sure pickup
MM111B MM111V
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
45 7382 6185 Hatuuk aBapunHoro | Emergence oil pres-
JaBneHus macna sure pickup
MM111B-3 MM111V-E
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
45 7382 6186 Hatuuk aBapunHoro | Emergence oil pres-
JaBneHus macna sure pickup
MM111B-T MM111V-T
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
5 | 403-01-122CI1 (SP) Onopa nepegHsis Front support 1 1
403-01-122-20CT1(SP) | Onopa nepegHsas Front support 1
6 | 3502-20-3 BuHT Screw 8 8
3502-20-3-20 BuHT Screw 8
7 | 280361 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6g*x45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17 | 17
28 0361-20 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%45 M12x1.25-6g%45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
8 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 17 | 17 | 17
9 | 3502-20-1 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1 1 1
10 MydpTta ynpyras Elastic coupling
«Centa» «Centa»
CM-5000-SCB-14- CM-5000-SCB-14-
64958 64958 1 1 1

11 | 315271 LWanba Washer 16 | 16 | 16

12 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 16 | 16

3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 16

13 | 28 0359 Bont 3M12-6gx35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 | 16
28 0359-20 Bont 3M12-6gx*35 Bolt 3M12-6gx%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
14 | 28 0544 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
28 0544-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
15 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8 8




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnontenne
Pl\(l): Designation Denomination y)(gjlﬂlantlti//per un_:_t
UKHL| U
16 | 2501-20-25 Ynop Thrust 4 4
2501-20-25-20 Ynop Thrust 4
17 | 2501-20-24 Onopa Support 2 2
2501-20-24-20 Onopa Support 2
18 | 40 0224 AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 8 8 8
19 | 2501-20-26 Mpvxum Holdfast 4 4
2501-20-26-20 Mpwxmm Holdfast 4
20 | 700-31-2528 LWanba Washer 4 4
700-31-2528-20 LWanba Washer 4
21 | 305485 Manka Nut 4 4
30 5485-20 anka Nut 4
22 Wanba 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4 4
23 | 280890 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6g*x160 M24x2-6gx160
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
28 0890-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6g%x160 M24x2-6g%160
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
24 | 58 0609 Konbuo C60 Ring C60
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1 1
25 | 457382 5164 Hatuuk curHanmnsa- | Temperature indica-
Topa Temnepartypbl | tor pickup
TM11-01 TM11-01
TY37.003.569-90 TU37.003.569-90 1 1 1
26 | 457382 5054 [atuuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTtypbl tor pickup
TM-100B TM-100B
TY37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
45 7382 5086 [atuuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTtypbl tor pickup
TM-100B-3 TM-100B-E
TY37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
45 7382 5055 HaTtunk ykasatens Temperature indica-
Temnepartypbl tor pickup
TM-100B-T TM-100B-T
TY37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1




3502-3KC(KDS)

14

3\
9\
—

1

1
1
1

PucyHok 1.2 YcTtaHOBKa CMCTEM BO3AYXOOUYUCTKU U BbINyCKa
Figure 1.2 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

1-8



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.2 3502-05-3CI1 YcTtaHOBKa cucTeM BO3JyXOOUYUCTKM U BbiNyCKa
3502-05-3SP Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T

UKHL
1.2,| 3502-05-3Cl1(SP) YcTaHOBKa cuctem Air cleaning and ex-
1.3 BO30YXOOYUCTUKM U haust systems
Bblnycka mounting X
3502-05-3-20CI1(SP) YcTaHoBKa cuctem Air cleaning and ex-
BO30YXOOYUCTUKM U haust systems
Bblnycka mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
UCMOJTHEHNnEe
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 | 1102-05-31Cr1(SP) XOoMyTuK Clip 7
1102-05-31-20Cl1(SP) | XomyTuk Clip 7
2 | 404-05-24CrI1(SP) XOMyTuHK Clip 1
404-05-24-20CT1(SP) XOoMyTuK Clip 1
3 | 3502-05-29CrI1(SP) "asoBop Gas duct 1
3502-05-29-20CI1(SP) | MNasoeog Gas duct 1
4 | 3502-05-21Cl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3502-05-21-20CT1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
5 |46 1401-01 Pykas Hose 1
46 1401-01-20 Pykas Hose 1
6 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS40-60/ DIN3017-AS40-60/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2
(oonyckaeTtcs 3ame- | (replacement for po-
Ha Ha noas. 7) sition 7 is allowed) 6 6
7 | 46-60-366CI1(SP) XomyT (gonyckaetcsa | Clamp (replacement
3amMeHa Ha no3 6) for pos. 6 is allowed) 6
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 6
8 | 3502-05-15Crl1(SP) mywwrens Muffler 1
3502-05-15-20CrI1(SP) | MywwuTenb Muffler 1
9 | 2501-05-134-01CI1(SP) | Byrenb Stirrup 2
2501-05-134-01-20CTI
-20SP | Byrensb Stirrup 2
10 LLlan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 14 14
11 lavika M8 Nut M8
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 14 14
12 Bont M8-6gx70 Bolt M8-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
13 | 2501-05-160CTl1(SP) Tpy6a BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1

2501-05-160-20CT1(SP)
Tpyba BbInyckHas Exhaust pipe 1

14 | 1102-05-37-01Cl1(SP) | Kpbiwka ¢ XomMyTOM Cover and clamp 1

1102-05-37-01-20CT1
-20SP Kpbiwka ¢ XxomyTOM Cover and clamp 1
15 | 3502-05-32CrI(SP) KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
3502-05-32-20CI(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
16 BonT Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%40 M12x1.25-6g%40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
17 arika M12x125 Nut M12x125
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
18 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
19 | 310230 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-79 GOST 6958-79 12

20 | 40 0427 CunbgoH Bellows 1 1
21 | 403-05-129Crl1(SP) XOMyTHK Clip 2 2
22 | 46 1401-19 Pykas Hose 2

46 1401-19-20 Pykas Hose 2

23 | 3502-05-20CrI1(SP) Konnektop Manifold 1

3502-05-20-20CrI1(SP) | Konnekrtop Manifold 1

1-10



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Figure 1.3 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

1-11



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 3502-05-22CrI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2

3502-05-22-20CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTeunH Bracket 2

2 KomneHcatop Compensator

EAJIP.302666. EARL.302666.

010CB (gonyckaeTtca | 010SB (replacement

3aMeHa Ha Mn03.3) for pos. 3 is allowed) 2 2
3 KomneHcatop Compensator

CK-524.000.00Cb SK-524.000.00SB

(monyckaeTtcsa 3ameHa| (replacement for pos.

Ha noa3.2) is allowed) 2 2

4 | 3502-05-30Cl1(SP) Ma3zoBog Gas duct 1

3502-05-30-20CrI1(SP) | lNasoeoa Gas duct 1
5 | 3502-05-19-01Crl1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
3502-05-19-01-20CI1
-20SP Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
6 Bont M10-6gx50 Bolt M10-6gx50
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 1 1
7 | 404-05-27Cl1(SP) BosgyxosabopHuk Air intake 2
404-05-27-20CT1(SP) Bosagyxo3abopHuk Air intake 2
8 | 3501-05-16CTl1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKNOHHBIN 2
3501-05-16-20CrI1(SP) | Bosagyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKMOHHBIN 2
9 | 3502-05-19Cr1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
3502-05-19-20CrI1(SP) | Bosagyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
10 | 3502-05-31Crl1(SP) "asoBop Gas duct 1
3502-05-31-20CI1(SP) | Nasoeog Gas duct 1
11 | 1102-05-31CrI(SP) XomyT Clamp 7
1102-05-31-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 7
12 | 700-31-2209 LWanba Washer 6
700-31-2209-20 LLlan6a Washer 6
13 Bont M16x1,5-6g%40 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
14 Warnba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
15 lanka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2

16 | 404-05-92 Konna4yok 3awmTtHbIn | Protective cap 1 1

17 HaTumk curHanusato- | Air filter clogging in-

pa 3acopeHHOoCTH dicator pickup

BO3ayLUHOro punstpal 13.3839.600

13.3839.600 TU 37.003.1025-80

TY 37.003.1025-80 1 1
18 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20

MH4152-62 MN4152-62 1 1
19 | 450033 Mpoknagka Gasket 2

45 0033-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2

1-12




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
20 [lanka M8 Nut M8
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 14 14
21 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 14 14
22 | 310150 LLanba 8 Washer 8
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0150-20 LLlanba 8 Washer 8
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
23 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 10 10
24 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
25 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0230-20 Llanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
26 | 403-05-123Crl1(SP) Onopa Support 1 1
27 | 280220 bonTt Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx30 M10x1.25-6g%30
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0220-20 BonTt Bolt
M10x1,25-6g%30 M10x1.25-6g%30
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
29 | 310170 Lanba 10 Washer 10
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0170-20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
30 | 285230 BonTt Bolt 5
28 5230-20 bonTt Bolt 5

1-13



HAWN=

3502-3KC(KDS)

1"

10

A~

12

14
il 15
\ |17
N
18
a7
| ]

PucyHok 1.4 Bosagyxoouuctutenb
Figure 1.4 Air cleaner

1-14

3502-05-19-01CnH

AWN=




3502-3KC(KDS)

1.3 3502-05-19CI1/-19-01CIN Bosayxoouucturtenb

3502-05-19SP/-19-01SP Air cleaner

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O603HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue nonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No T
UKHL
1.4 | 3502-05-19CT1(SP) Boagyxoounctutens* | Air cleaner* X
3502-05-19-20CI(SP) | Bosgyxoouuctutens | Air cleaner X
3502-05-19-01Crl1(SP) | Bosgyxoo4umcTtu-
Tenpb** Air cleaner** x
3502-05-19-01-20CTI1
-20SP Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner X
NMPUMEYMAHUE * - Bxoaut B 3502-05-19CHN
* . BxoauT B 3502-05-19-01CHN
NOTE * - included into 3502-05-19SP
* - included into 3502-05-19-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %ngnn/perunn
No T
UKHL
1 ["anka M8 Nut M8
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3
2 LLlanba 8T Washer 8T
F[OCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
3 |310150 LLlanba 8 Washer 8
MOCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 3 3
LUnnnbku Studs
FOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
4 | 290115 3n 3n
Wnunbka M8 — x16 | Stud M8 — x16
69 69 3
29 0115-20 LLnunbka M8 ﬂ x16 | Stud M8 @ x16
69 69 3
5 | 46-05-351CI1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 1
46-05-351-20CT1(SP) Kpbiwka Cover 1
6 | 400222 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
40 0222-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
7 | 46-05-764 LLlanba Washer 2
46-05-764-20 LLlanba Washer 2
8 | 46-05-763 ["anka Nut 2
46-05-763-20 ["anka Nut 2
9 | 46-05-366CI1(SP) Pyuka Handle 1
46-05-366-20CI1(SP) Pyuyka Handle 1
10 | 315185 LLlanta Washer 1
31 5185-20 Lanba Washer 1

1-15




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHne venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
11 | 40 0034-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
12 | 46-05-774 KaHT Ne27 Edge Ne27 1 1
AnemMeHThI Filtering elements
dunbTpyrowme
TY4591.041.002320 | TU4591.041.002320
58-2000 58-2000
13 T330.1109560-02 T330.1109560-02 1
T330.1109560-02T2 | T330.1109560-02T2 1
14 T330.1109560-01 T330.1109560-01 1
T330.1109560-01T2 | T330.1109560-01T2 1
LWnunbku Studs
FOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
15 | 29 0130 3n 3n
Wnunbka M8 — x16 | Stud M8 — x16
69 69 6
29 0130-20 Wnunbka M8 E x16 | Stud M8 @ x16
69 69 6
16 | 450033 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0033-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17 | 46-05-355Cr1(SP) LlentpaTop Centering mount 1
46-05-355-20CT1(SP) LlentpaTop Centering mount 1
18 | 3502-05-23CrI(SP) Kopnyc* Housing* 1
3502-05-23-20Cr1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
19 | 3502-05-23-01Cl1(SP) | Kopnyc** Housing** 1
3502-05-23-01-20CI
-20SP Kopnyc Housing 1
20 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBUHLOBas Leaden seal 1 1
21 Mposonoka 0,8-O-C | Wire 0.8-O-C 0,35m | 0,35m
fOCT3282-74 GOST 3282-74 (m) (m)

1-16



3502-3KC(KDS)

23
%
~
i
6

—ONN [IL]]
AN~—N

28 Il ]

ON00
v 3 /

15
£
_\

s—T -
|

gl

= N

e

PucyHok 1.5 YcTtaHoBKa TonnmBHOro 6aka
Figure 1.5 Fuel tank mounting

1-17



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.4 3502-25-1CI1 YcTaHOBKa TONNMMBHOro 6aka

3502-25-1SP Fuel tank mounting

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
nosfiHeHue

puc. O6o3HayeHune HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No T
UKHL
1.5,| 3501-25-1CTl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa Tonnme- Fuel tank mounting
1.6, Horo 6aka X
1.7 | 3501-25-1-20Cr1(SP) YcTaHoBKa TONnmuBe- Fuel tank mounting
Horo 6aka X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
MUCnoJsiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination C§;¥rnyperunn
No UKHL | T
1 | 404-26-213-02Cl1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-02-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
3 | 3501-25-5-01Crl1(SP) Bak TonnmBHLIN Fuel tank 1
3501-25-5-01-20CTr1
-20SP Bak TonnuneHbLIN Fuel tank 1
4 | 3502-25-23Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-25-23-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
5 | 3502-25-24Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-25-24-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
6 | 3502-25-22Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-25-22-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
7 | 3502-25-26Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-25-26-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
8 | 404-26-213-01CI1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-01-20CI1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
9 | 404-26-213-24Cl1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-24-20CI1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
10 ®dunbTp rpybort oun- | Fuel coarse filter
CTKM TOMnsimBa 2 2
11 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%25 M12x1.25-6gx%25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9

1-18




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No UkHL | T
13 | 3502-25-29Crl(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 2

3502-25-29-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 2

14 | 3502-25-42CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

3502-25-42-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTeunH Bracket 1
15 | 3502-25-27CI(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-25-27-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
16 Bont M8-6g%20 Bolt M8-6gx%20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
17 Manka M8 Nut M8
MOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
18 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10

19 | 700-40-6684-05 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
20 | 700-41-2866 XOoMyTuK Clip 2 2
21 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
22 1310230 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 3
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 3
23 | 3502-25-28Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-25-28-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
24 | 2502-25-1 KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
2502-25-1-20 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
25 Bont M12-6gx20 Bolt M12-6gx%20
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2

1-19



3502-3KC(KDS)

Bb-b

—

PucyHok 1.6 YcTaHOBKa TONMJIMBHOro 6aka
Figure 1.6 Fuel tank mounting

1-20



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MCNOSHeHne

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 |46 0601-12 Pykae (gonyckaetcs | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha M03.2) for pos. 2 is allowed) 1
46 0601-12-20 PykaB Hose 1
2 |46 0701-12 PykaB (gonyckaetcss | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.1) for pos. 1 is allowed) 1
46 0701-12-20 Pykas Hose 1
3 | 46 0401-08 PykaB Hose 1
46 0401-08-20 Pykas Hose 1
4 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 2 2
5 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
6 | 280535 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g*38 M16x1.5-6g*38
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0535-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%38 M16x1.5-6g%38
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
7 Wan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 11 11
8 |310270 Lan6a 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6
31 0270-20 LWan6a 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6
9 | 2501-25-38-01Cl1(SP) | KpoHLTenH Bracket 2
2501-25-38-01-20CI1
-20SP KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2
10 | 470570 Ocb 6-16f9x75 Axle 6-16f9x75
rOCT9650-80 GOST 9650-80 4 4
11 | 310280 LWanba 16x1 Washer 16x1
rOCT10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
31 0280-20 LWanba 16x1 Washer 16x1
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
12 LWNnnHT 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
rOCT397-79 GOST 397-79 4 4
13 | 2501-25-108 BTynka Bushing 4
2501-25-108-20 BTynka Bushing 4
14 | 40 0093 BTynka Bushing 4 4
15 | 2501-25-33Crl(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
2501-25-33-20CrI1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
16 anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
17 | 2001-25-27-01 CtepxeHb Stem 2
2001-25-27-01-20 CrepxeHb Stem 2

1-21




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonunyectBo Ha

Ne
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne nuenomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tlty per unit
No UKHL T
18 | 30 0265 anka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
30 0265-20 Manka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
19 | 2501-25-33-01CM(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
2501-25-33-01-20CI1
-20SP Brynka Bushing 2

1-22



3502-3KC(KDS)

(3502-25-1-20CT1)

[T 1] N
H i3

11
8
n-y
12
16\\
6
17 Ny
11
/ i
N 1 |
AT i
N R
N XA
" 274 B 5
20 o,
H
13 |
12 - j

PucyHok 1.7 YctaHOBKa TONnuBHOro 6aka
Figure 1.7 Fuel tank mounting

1-23



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHne HaumeHoBaHue nuenomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 2501-25-37Crl1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 8 8

2 | 280575 Bont Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0575-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%120 M16x1.5-6g%120
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
3 LLlanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9

4 1101-25-36 Haknapgka Strap 4 4

5 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668 6 6

6 | 1102-25-16 Brynka Bushing 6

1102-25-16-20 BTynka Bushing 6

7 | 2501-25-132 Yronok Angle bar 1

2501-25-132-20 Yronok Angle bar 1
8 LLlanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
9 Bont M8-6g%16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
10 lanka M8 Nut M8
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
11 Bont M8-6gx45 Bolt M8-6gx45
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
12 | 1102-25-12 Haknapgka Strap 4
1102-25-12-20 Haknapgka Strap 4
13 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2077-20 Mpobka Plug 3
14 Konbuo Ring
12x16MH4152-62 12x16MN4152-62 1 3
15 | 1102-25-13 MnactunHa Plate 2
1102-25-13-20 MnactunHa Plate 2

16 | 40 0479-01 BTynka Bushing 6 6
17 | 400478 BTynka Bushing 4 4
18 | TT2501-25-36CI(SP)

KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
TT2501-25-36-20CTr1
-20SP KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
19 | 30 0252 anka M14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1
30 0252-20 anka M14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1
20 | 1102-25-14 Haknapgka Strap 2
1102-25-14-20 Haknagka Strap 2
21 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2

1-24




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\l(z)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
22 | 1102-25-15 MnactnHa Plate 2
1102-25-15-20 MnactnHa Plate 2
23 | 3502-25-25 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-25-25-20 KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
24 | 700-41-2866 XOMYTHK Clip 2 2
25 | 700-40-6684-05 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
26 | 46 0401-08 PykaB Hose 1
46 0401-08-20 PykaB Hose 1
27 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 4 4
28 | 46 0601-04 Pykas (gonyckaetcss | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha n03.29) for pos. 29 is al-
lowed) 1
46 0601-04-20 PykaB Hose 1
29 | 46 0701-04 PykaB (gonyckaetcs | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha Mn03.28) for pos. 28 is al-
lowed) 1
46 0701-04-20 PykaB Hose 1
30 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4

1-25



3502-3KC(KDS)

A

[

= |
. ]

Mo ]
o it e G e B

ol jl:t | - o

FE "
J

N pa

—

-~

PucyHok 1.8 Bak TonnMBHbIN
Figure 1.8 Fuel tank

1-26



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.5 3501-25-5-01CN Bak TonnMBHbLIN
3501-25-5-01SP Fuel tank

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
. . . N Q-ty per unit
I?\II(EZ]). Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1.8, | 3501-25-5-01CT1(SP) Bak TonnmBHLIN Fuel tank X
1.9 | 3501-25-5-01-20CI1(SP) | Bak TonnuBHbIN Fuel tank x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vienontxenve
I;’\loos. Designation Denomination %J)?.thlty per-:—mlt
UKHL
1 | 3501-25-15-01Cl1(SP) | Bak TonnuBHbIN Fuel tank 1
3501-25-15-01-20CI1
-20SP Bak TonnuneHLIN Fuel tank 1
2 |1101-25-35 KoHTpranka Lock nut 3
1101-25-35-20 KoHTpranka Lock nut 3
3 KpaH wapoBoi Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LUNYP494647001 TsNUR 494647001
TY3742-997- TU 3742-
24337661-93 9972437661-93 2 2
4 | 1101-25-6 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
1101-25-6-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
5 | 700-41-3129 BonT 3axxmMmHomn Clamp bolt 1
700-41-3129-20 BonT 3axxmMmHomn Clamp bolt 1
6 KonbLo 20%x26 Ring 20x26
MH4152-62 MN4152-62 2 2
7 | 3501-25-46CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-25-46-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1

1-27



3502-3KC(KDS)

/
7
)

[
/
29N

9
] L~ W
2 10 s
1 by ;Y
N .

r-r
E-E 14— 4
17
18 % 13 12
7 7l
\\N/

PucyHok 1.9 bak TONMMBHLIN
Figure 1.9 Fuel tank

1-28



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\l(z)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 LWanba 5 Washer 5
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 5 5
2 BuHT M5-6g%12 Screw M5-6gx12
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 4 4
3 [datyuk ykasaTens Fuel level indicator
YPOBHSI TOMnMBa pickup
BM162b BM162B
TY311-00225.621. TU311-00225.621.
152-93 152-93 1 1
4 | 2501-25-97 Wnunebka Stud 1
2501-25-97-20 Wnunbka Stud 1
5 | 2501-25-96 Konnavok Cap 1
2501-25-96-20 Konnavok Cap 1
6 anka M5 Nut M5
FOCT 5927-70 GOST 5927-70 1 1
7 | 450019 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0019-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
8 | 404-25-58CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
404-25-58-20CrI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
9 | 404-25-92 Crovika Post 1
404-25-92-20 Crovika Post 1
10 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 1 1
11 | 46-43-322 Konbuo Ring 1 1
12 | 3501-25-145 JInHenka mepHas Dipstick 1 1
13 | 46-25-295CT1(SP) dunbTp Filter 1 1
14 | 404-25-87 Konbuo npyxunHHoe | Spring ring 1
404-25-87-20 Konbuo npyxmnHHoe | Spring ring 1
15 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axumHon Clamp bolt 1
700-41-2622-20 Bont 3axmumHon Clamp bolt 1
16 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16
MH4152-62 MN4152-62 2 2
17 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3
18 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clip 6 6
19 Konbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2
2-NPr1314-1 IRP1314-1
TY38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 1 1
20 | H036.23.072 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
H036.23-072-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
21 | 1101-25-7 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
1101-25-7-20 YronbHWK BBEPTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
22 | 1101-25-158 LTtyuep BBepTHOM Screwed union 1
1101-25-158-20 LTtyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
23 Bont M8-6g%x16 Bolt M8-6gx%16
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3

1-29




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyectBo Ha
nos. O60o3HaveHre HaumeHoBsaHue nenonxexme
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;Rtity per unit
i UKHL T
24 LLlan6a 8T Washer 8T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
25 | 700-40-6684-04 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3

1-30



3502-3KC(KDS)

69

¥9

cL

19

v-v
L 69
|74
0
99
S9
¥
€9 29 b

6¢
oy

¥e
65

8¢

no

N
O
-

AN

Ll

€9

T4

¢S Qg
6%

PucyHok 1.10 YcTtaHoBKa cuctembl nogorpesa

Figure 1.9 Pre-heating system mounting

1-31



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.6 2502-42-3-01CI1 YctaHOBKa cucteMbl nogorpesa
2502-42-3-01SP Pre-heating system mounting
Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.10, 2502-43-3-01Cl1(SP) YcrtaHoBKa cuctembl | Pre-heating system
1.11 nogorpesa mounting X
2502-43-3-01-20CT1(SP) | YctaHoBKa cuctembl | Pre-heating system
nogorpesa mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnontxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 403-43-461CT1(SP) Pykas Hose 2 -
2 | 0602-54-15K MNepexogHUK Adapter 1 -
3 KpaH wapoBoi Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LINYP494647001 CIUR494647001
TY3742-997- TU3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 1 -
4 | 0602-54-3K MNepexogHuK Adapter 1 -
5 | 2706-43-14-02CrI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1 -
6 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 1 -
7 | 457301-5118 KommyTaTop TpaH- Transistor
3UCTOpPHbIN switchboard
TK107A-373400 TK107A-373400 1 -
8 LWanba 6T Washer 6T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 -
9 Bont M6-6g%16 Bolt M6-6gx16
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 2 -
10 | 2502-43-123 MepexogHuk Adapter 1 -
11 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 15 4
12 | 312505-10-107Crl1(SP) | Nposoa Wire 1 -
13 Konnayok 3awutHein | High-voltage wires
NpoBOOOB BLICOKOrO | protective cap
HanpsPKeHns 130-370-71486
130-370-71486 TU38.1051895-89
TY38.1051895-89 2 -

1-32



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\l(z)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
14 HakoHeuHuk ceeyHon | Plug tip with interfer-
C nomexonogaBuTe- | ence suppressor
nem C3912 SE-12
TY37.003.658-75 TU 37.003.658-75 1 -
15 | 2502-43-91Crl(SP) a3zoBog Gas duct 1 -
16 | 29 0020 3n 3n
Wnunbka M6 — x16 | Stud M6 — x16
69 69
FOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76 6 -
17 Manka M6 Nut M6
MOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 -
18 | 310110 Lanba 6 Washer 6
roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6 -
19 | 3502-43-209CI1(SP) Onopa Support 1 -
20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%35 M12x1.25-6gx%35
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -
21 Wanba 120T Washer 120T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 23 5
22 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12 7
31 0230-20 Lanba 12 Washer 12 2
23 |46 1201-18 PykaB Hose 1 -
24 LLInaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 6 -
25 | 3502-43-208CTI1(SP) Onopa Support 1 -
26 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -
27 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25
MOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 -
28 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rMoCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4 -
29 | 459115 3607 Moporpesartens Heater
MKa600u- PZHD600I-
1015006-01 1015006-01
TY37.001.292-72 TU37.001.292-72
(monyckaeTtcsa 3ame- | (replacement for po-
Ha Ha no3.30) sition 30 allowed) 1 -
30 | 459115 3608 Moporpesartens Heater
MKO600U- PZHD600I-
1015008-01 1015008-01
TY37.001.292-72 TU37.001.292-72
(oonyckaetcs 3ame- | (replacement for po-
Ha Ha no3.29) sition 29 allowed) 1 -
31 | 2502-43-77CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1 -
32 | 403-60-209 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 -

1-33




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
33 bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx%25 M10x1.25-6gx%25
rOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6 -
34 lWanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
35 | 2502-43-93CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1 -
36 | 46 1201-07 Pykas Hose 1 -
37 LLInaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 24 10
38 | 46 0901-13 Pykas Hose 7
46 0901-13-20 PykaB Hose 4
39 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 2
40 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 4
41 | 2501-43-357 MnactuHa Plate 1 -
42 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%20 M12x1.25-6gx%20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 2
43 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axxmMmHomn Clamp bolt 7 2
44 | 2502-43-82CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1 -
45 | 31 2505-43-17-01CIl
-01SP Kopnyc Housing 1 -
46 LLnTtok ynpaBsneHns Control board
MKO-6001-1015410 | PZHD-6001-1015410 1 -
47 | 2502-43-79CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-43-79-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
48 | 2502-43-137 Tpyba Pipe 1 -
49 | 2502-43-106 Mpwxmm Holdfast 3
2502-43-106-20 Mpwxmm Holdfast 3
50 | 2502-43-105 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
2502-43-105-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
51 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
52 | 2502-43-126 Tpyba Pipe 1
2502-43-126-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
53 | 46 1201-05 Pykas Hose 1 -
54 | 2502-43-103 MnactuHa Plate 2
2502-43-103-20 MnactuHa Plate 2
55 | 310150 LLlan6a 8 Washer 8
roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0150-20 Lan6a 8 Washer 8
roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2

1-34




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
56 | 2502-43-129 Tpyba Pipe 2
2502-43-129-20 Tpyba Pipe 2
57 | 2502-43-88CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-43-88-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
58 | 2002-43-133 Mpwxnm Holdfast 6
2002-43-133-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 4
59 | 28 0230 Bont M10-6g%25 Bolt M10-6gx25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0230-20 Bont M10-6g%25 Bolt M10-6gx%25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
60 | 2502-43-86CI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-43-86-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
61 | 404-43-289 MnactnHa Plate 1
404-43-289-20 MnacTtuHa Plate 1
62 | 46 0901-19 PykaB Hose 2
46 0901-19-20 Pykas Hose 1
63 | 46 0901-22 Pykas Hose 1 -
64 | 46 0901-24 PykaB Hose 1 -
65 | 2502-43-107 Mpwxnm Holdfast 6 -
66 | 2502-43-108 BTynka Bushing 3 -
67 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -
68 | 46 0901-01 PykaB Hose 2 -
69 | 2502-43-90Cr1(SP) MNepexogHuK Adapter 1 -
70 Bont M12-6gx60 Bont M12-6gx60
rOCT7795-70 rOCT7795-70 1 -
71 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 -
72 | 2502-43-92Cl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 -

1-35



3502-3KC(KDS)

2502-43-3-01-20CnN

PucyHok 1.11 YcTtaHOBKa cuMcTeMbl nogorpesa
Figure 1.11 Pre-heater system mounting

1-36



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MCNOSHeHne

nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 |46 0901-21-20 Pykas Hose - 1
2 | 404-43-289 MnacTtuHa Plate 1
404-43-289-20 MnactuHa Plate 1
3 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx%20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 2
4 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 23 5
5 1310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
6 | 2502-43-86CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-43-86-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
7 | 2002-43-133 Mpwxnm Holdfast 6
2002-43-133-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 4
8 | 280230 Bont M10-6g%25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0230-20 Bont M10-6g%25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
9 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
10 | 2502-43-106 Mpwxnm Holdfast 3
2502-43-106-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 3
11 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
12 | 46 0901-13 Pykas Hose 7
46 0901-13-20 PykaB Hose 4
13 | 313502-43-67CI1(SP) | Tpybonposop, Pipeline - 1
14 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 15 4
15 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axxmMmHomn Clamp bolt 7 2
16 | 2502-43-79Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-43-79-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
17 | 2502-43-105 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
2502-43-105-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
18 | 2502-43-126 Tpyba Pipe 1
2502-43-126-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
19 | 2502-43-103 MnacTtuHa Plate 2
2502-43-103-20 MnacTtuHa Plate 2
20 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 4
21 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
roOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 2
22 | 310150 LLanba 8 Washer 8
roCcT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0150-20 Lanba 8 Washer 8
rMOCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2

1-37




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHne venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tity per unit
No UKHL | T
23 | 2502-43-129 Tpyba Pipe 2
2502-43-129-20 Tpyba Pipe 2
24 | 2502-43-88CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-43-88-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
25 | 46 0901-19 Pykas Hose 2
46 0901-19-20 Pykas Hose 1
26 | 2502-43-90CT1(SP) MepexogHuk Adapter 4
2502-43-90-20CI1(SP) | NepexogHuk Adapter 2

1-38



3502-3KC(KDS)

+

3

4

[-2Y=}
N

NN

PucyHok 1.12 Cuctema oxnaxpaeHusa aBuratensa u TpaHCMUCCUn
Figure 1.11 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-39



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.7 3502-60-1CI Cuctema oxnaxaeHus aBuraTtensa nu TpaHCMUCCUU

3506-60-1SP Engine and transmission cooling system

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T

1.12, 3502-60-1Cl1(SP) Cucrtema oxnaxge- Engine and trans-
1.13, HWA gBuraTensa un mission cooling sys-
1.14 TpaHcMuUccum tem X
3502-60-1-20Crl1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxge- Engine and trans-
HWA gsuraTensa un mission cooling sys-
TpaHcMuccuu tem X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konun4yecTtBo Ha
MUcnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHre HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 3501-60-150Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-60-150-20CTI1(SP)
Tpybonposop, Pipeline 1
2 | 3502-60-125Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-125-20CI1(SP)
Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3 | 3502-60-124-01Crl1(SP)
Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-124-01-20CI1
-20SP | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
4 | 2502-60-127Crl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-60-127-20CT1(SP)
Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
5 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 40 40
7 | 404-60-292-01 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
404-60-292-01-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
8 | 404-60-294-01 Mpwxnm Holdfast 1
404-60-294-01-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 1
9 | 46-60-392Cr1(SP) PykaB Hose 1
46-60-392-20Cr1(SP) PykaB Hose 1

1-40




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T

UKHL
10 | 2602-60-31CrI1(SP) Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2602-60-31-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
11 | 253111 6149 Konbuo Ring
030-036-36-2-5 030-036-36-2-5
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 2 2
12 | 280245 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx%35 M10x1.25-6gx%35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280245-20 BonT Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx35 M10x1.25-6g%35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
13 lWanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
14 | 3502-60-118CTl1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-118-20CT1(SP)
Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1

15 | 403-60-209 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

403-60-209-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

16 | 280265 Bont Bolt

M10x1,25-6gx55 M10x1.25-6gx55
FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
280265-20 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx55 M10x1.25-6gx55
rOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
17 | 25-05-152CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
25-05-152-20Crl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
18 | 461901-09 Pykas Hose 3
461901-09-20 PykaB Hose 3
19 | 56-60-180CTI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
56-60-180-20CTI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
20 | 461201-25 Pykas Hose 1
461201-25-20 PykaB Hose 1
21 | 3502-60-34-01 LLnTok Shield 1
3502-60-34-01-20 LnTok Shield 1
22 | 3502-60-34 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-34-20 LLnTok Shield 1
23 | 46-11-476 LWan6a Washer 46
46-11-476-20 LLlan6a Washer 46
24 | 3502-60-146CT1(SP) YcTaHoBka pagua- Radiator unit
TopHas 1
3502-60-146-20CI1(SP) | YcraHoBKka paguna- Radiator unit
TopHad 1
25 | 3502-60-33-01 LnTok Shield 1
3502-60-33-01-20 LLnTok Shield 1
26 | 3502-60-33 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-33-20 LnTok Shield 1

1-41




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
27 LLInaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS20-32/ | DIN 3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 8
28 | 460501-01 Pykas Hose 2
460501-01-20 PykaB Hose 2
29 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3
Bont M8-6g%25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3
30 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
31 | 310150 LWan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
310150-20 LLlan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
32 | 403-60-219Cr1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
403-60-219-20CT1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
33 | 403-60-282 Mpwxnm Holdfast 1
403-60-282-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 1
34 | 1901-06 Pykas Hose 1
1901-06-20 Pykas Hose 1
35 | 2602-60-30Cr1(SP) Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
2602-60-30-20CrI1(SP) | Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
36 | 46-60-392-08CI1(SP) PykaB Hose 1
46-60-392-08-20CI1
-20SP PykaB Hose 1

1-42



3502-3KC(KDS)

a
aln)
i
( I
< ﬁ' T e~
) ol
Q |
H TTee
N_ﬁ\ 5
)
| o
S | : | —=
re :
== | |
/ [ —-
e || OO0 N
- <

15
14
13

PucyHok 1.13 Cuctema oxnaxpeHus agBuratens u TpaHCMMCCUmn
Figure 1.13 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-43



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12

2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 40 40
3 | 2501-60-241-01Crl1(SP)
Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2501-60-241-01-20CTI1
-20SP | Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline 1
4 | 700-40-6618 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-6618-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5 | 46-60-392-06CI1(SP) PykaB Hose 3
46-60-392-06-20CT1
-20SP Pykas Hose 3
6 Bont M8x-6gx22 Bolt M8x-6gx22
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
7 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
8 | 403-60-197Cr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
403-60-197-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonpoeog, Pipeline 1
9 | 450208 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450208-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
11 | 2506-60-65-02 MnaHka Strap 2
2506-60-65-02-20 Mnaxka Strap 2
12 | 3502-60-142CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-142-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
13 | 3502-60-32 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-32-20 LWnTok Shield 1
14 | 58-60-180CTI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
58-60-180-20CTI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
15 | 46 1201-14 Pykas Hose 1
46 1201-14-20 PykaB Hose 1
16 | 3502-60-31 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-31-20 LnTok Shield 1
17 LLinaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS20-32/ | DIN 3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 8
18 | 460501-01 Pykas Hose 2
460501-01-20 Pykas Hose 2
19 | 3502-60-112CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-112-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
20 | 3502-60-113CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-113-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1

1-44




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
21 | 403-60-187CTl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
403-60-187-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 12
22 | 461602 Pykas Hose 3 3
23 | 2502-60-105CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
2502-60-105-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
24 | 3502-60-107CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-107-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
25 | 3502-60-100CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-100-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
26 | 3502-60-101CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-101-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
27 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
28 | 3502-60-110CT1(SP) Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-110-20CrI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
29 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
30 | 25-05-152CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
25-05-152-20CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
31 | 461901-09 Pykas Hose 3
461901-09-20 Pykas Hose 3
32 | 3502-60-123CT1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-123-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
33 | 3502-60-122CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-122-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1
34 | 285355 Bont Bolt 8
285355-20 BonTt Bolt 8
35 Mposonoka KC 1,0 Wire KC 1.0
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4,5mM | 4,5m

1-45



3502-3KC(KDS)

e F——

[& 3 Iy

E (+I©
o ¢

3502-60-1-20CB
‘ E@%
==

Soglf THLLLILL LIS T TL LS
LY R,
TS SRSSRRSORSN

o - o~
N N N

PucyHok 1.14 Cuctema oxnaxaeHusi gBuraTtesns U TpaHCMUCCUMN
Figure 1.13 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-46



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T

UKHL

1 Wanba 12 OT Washer 120T

MOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 40 40
2 bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6gx%35

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
3 | 46-11-476 Lanba Washer 46

46-11-476-20 Lanba Washer 46

4 | 3501-60-147Crl1(SP) Kanosu Shutter 1 -

5 | 46-23-133 PykosiTka Handle 2 -

6 | 3501-60-146CTr1(SP) Kanosu Shutter 1 -

7 KpaH wapoBoi Ball cock

0,63/20 0.63/20
TY 3742-997- TU 3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 1 1

8 | 310320 LWanba 20 Washer 20

FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 4
310320-20 LWanba 20 Washer 20
MOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 4
9 |280719 bont Bolt
3M20x1,5-6gx40 3M20x1.5-6gx%40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280719-20 bont Bolt
3M20x1,5-6gx%40 3M20x1.5-6gx%40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
10 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6g%40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
11 | 3501-60-171Cl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
3501-60-171-20CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
12 | 3502-60-128-01Cl1(SP) | Onopa Support 2
3502-60-128-01-20CI
-20SP | Onopa Support 2
13 | 300367 anka M24x2-LH Nut M24x2-LH
MOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2
300367-20 anka M24x2-LH Nut M24x2-LH
MOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2
14 | 3501-60-127CrI1(SP) MydbTa Coupling 2
3501-60-127-20CT1(SP) | MydTa Coupling 2
15 | 300350-01 anka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2
300350-01-20 anka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2

1-47




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
16 | 2503-60-189CTl1(SP) onoBka Head 2

2503-60-189-20CI1(SP) | N'onoeka Head 2

17 | 403-60-168CI1(SP) JleHTa Tape 1

403-60-168-20CT1(SP) | NeHTa Tape 1
18 Konbuo 050-055- Ring 050-055-
30-2-51-1668 30-2-51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

19 | 2501-60-189-03CTI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1

2501-60-189-03-20CI1
-20SP | KnanaH Valve 1
20 | 46-60-392-06Cr1(SP) PykaB Hose 3
46-60-392-06-20CI1 Hose
-20SP Pykas 3
21 | 3502-60-126CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-60-126-20CI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
22 | 404-60-292-01 Mpwxmm Holdfast 2
404-60-292-01-20 Mpwxmm Holdfast 2
23 | 2002-60-82 YronbHuUK KoHUeBoW | End angle-piece 1
2002-60-82-20 YronbHuk koHUeBon | End angle-piece 1
24 | 460901-14 Pykas Hose 1
460901-14-20 Pykas Hose 1
25 LLInaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS30-45/ | DIN 3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 1 1
26 | 2502-60-31 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
2502-60-31-20 KoHTpranmka Lock nut 1

27 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBUHLUOBas Leaden seal 1 1

28 Mposonoka 0,8-O-C | Wire 0.8-O-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,53m | 0,53m

29 | 25-01-5 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
30 | 25-01-6 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
31 | 280820 Bont 3M24x2-6gx55 | Bolt 3M24x2-6gx55

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
280820-20 BonTt 3M24x2-6gx55 | Bolt 3M24x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
32 | 2501-60-215 MnactnHa Plate 2
2501-60-215-20 MnactnHa Plate 2
33 | 280320 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
280320-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx%20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

1-48




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
34 | 2501-60-157CTl1(SP) Onopa Support 2
2501-60-157-20Cr1
-20SP Onopa Support 2
35 | 280160 bont Bolt 1
280160-20 BonTt Bolt 1
36 | 46-60-600-10 BTynka Bushing 1
46-60-600-10-20 Brynka Bushing 1

1-49



3502-3KC(KDS)

25

N

PucyHok 1.15 YcTtaHOBKa paguaTopHas
Figure 1.15 Radiator unit

1-50



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.8 3502-60-146CI YcTtaHOoBKa paguaTopHas
3506-60-146SP Radiator unit

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T
UKHL
1.15| 3502-60-146CI1(SP) YcTaHoBka pagua- Radiator unit
TOopHas X
3502-60-146-20CI1(SP) | YctaHoBka pagua- Radiator unit
TOpHas X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
UCMNoriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)th'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 | 2602-60-39 Wryuep Union 1
2602-60-39-20 Wryuep Union 1
2 | 3506-60-109-
-01Cr1(SP) | Pagnatop Radiator 1
3506-60-109-
-01-20CrI1(SP) | PagnaTop Radiator 1
3 | 46-11-476 Lan6a Washer 46
46-11-476-20 LLlan6a Washer 46
4 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 33 33
5 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 33 33
6 | 403-60-166CI1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
403-60-166-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
7 | 3502-60-119CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3502-60-119-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
8 | 3502-60-141CTl1(SP) Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-141-20CrI1(SP) | MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
9 | 700-40-6097 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-6097-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10 | 7879-4201-01 Mpobka Plug 1 1
11 | 3502-60-138CI1(SP) Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-138-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
12 | 2001-26-559 3arnyLuka End plug 1 1
13 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14 | 350420 BuHT B.M6-6g*8 Screw B.M6-6gx8
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 2
350420-20 BuHT B.M6-6g*8 Screw B.M6-6gx8
rOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 2

1-51




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
15 LWan6a 6T Washer 6T

OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

16 | 404-60-256CrI1(SP) Mpnbok Mushroom head 1

404-60-256-20CI1(SP) | Npunbok Mushroom head 1
17 | 450343 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450343-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
18 KnanaH napoBos- Air-steam relief valve
OYLUHbIN PVK120.1301.00-1SB
NMBK120.1301.00-1Cb 1 1
19 | 46-43-194CT1(SP) dunbTp Filter 1 1
20 | 5001-60-143CTr1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1
5001-60-143-20CI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
21 OnemMmeHT punbT- Coolant purification
PYIOLLMIA OUNCTKM filtering element
oxnaxgarLwmx Xna-
KocTen
2501-60-193ry 2501-60-193GU 1 1
22 | 450250 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450250-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 Bont M-6g%35 Bolt M-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6

24 | 3502-60-72 [MpocTtaBka Spacer 1 1

25 | 700-38-2643 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1

1-52



3502-3KC(KDS)

O 00O~

7

L

.

0=

o]

[@

3

=]
@ S
=
C 3
o r
O ©
=
—
-
I S
>
M_u_:
o

1-53



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.9 3506-60-109CI/-109-01CIMN PaaunaTtop
3506-60-109SP/-109-01SP Radiator

Kon-Bo Ha
ncrnonHeHue

Q-ty per unit

YXn
UKHL

T

puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination
No
1.16, 3506-60-109CTI1(SP) Papgnartop* Radiator*
1.17| 3506-60-109-20CI1(SP) | Pagnatop Radiator
3506-60-109-01CI(SP) | Pagnatop** Radiator**
3506-60-109-01-20CI1
-20SP Pagnatop Radiator

X

NMPUMEMAHUE * - Bxoaut B 3506-60-109CH
** . gxoguT B 3506-60-109-01CN
NOTE * - included into 3506-60-109SP
** - included into 3506-60-109-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyectBo Ha
noas. O6o3Ha4yeHne HaumeHoBaHue nenomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?]_r]]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 700-40-6097 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-6097-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2 | 3506-60-71 3arnyLuka End plug 1
3506-60-71-20 3arnyLuka End plug 1
3 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
4 lanba 120T Washer 120T
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
5 | 37 0640-08 Mpobka KIr'1/2 Plug KG1/2
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 1 1
6 | 37 0640-08 Mpobka KIr1/2 Plug KG1/2
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 1 1
7 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
8 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2077-20 Mpobka Plug 1
9 | 3501-60-128 3arnyLuka End plug 1
3501-60-128-20 3arnyLuka End plug 1
10 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
11 | 313502-60-156CrI1(SP) | NMnaHka Strip 23
313502-60-156-20CI1
-20SP | MNMnaHka Strip 23

1-54




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
12 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%x55 M12x1.25-6g%x55
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50 50
13 Wanba 120T Washer 120T
roOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 192 192
14 | 28 0365 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
28 0365-20 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
15 | 3501-60-128 3arnyLuka End plug 1
3501-60-128-20 3arnywka End plug 1
16 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 138 138
18 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
19 | 450182 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
45 0182-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
20 | 404-60-29 Haknagka Strap 2
404-60-29-01 Haknagka Strap 2
21 | 3501-60-128 3arnywka End plug 1
3501-60-128-20 3arnywka End plug 1
22 1450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 | 3502-60-129CT1(SP) Cronka* Post* 1
3502-60-129-20CTl1(SP) | Ctovika Post 1
3502-60-127CrI1(SP) Cronka** Post** 1
3502-60-127-20CI1(SP) | Ctolika Post 1
24 | 3502-60-130CT1(SP) Cronka* Post* 1
3502-60-130-20CTI1(SP) | Ctovika Post 1
3502-60-128Crl1(SP) Cronka** Post** 1
3502-60-128-20CI1(SP) | Ctorika Post 1

1-55



3502-3K0C(KDS)

@ 8 o mOn|

@

NN

R SSSESS

NN

o
= o

T

U=

PucyHok 1.17 Papgmatop
Figure 1.17 Radiator

1-56

= [

-
-

(=L=21-]
-



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 | 3501-60-101Crl1(SP) Konnektop Manifold 1
3501-60-101-20CrI1(SP) | Konnektop Manifold 1
2 3502.1301.200 CepauesuHa* Core* 2 2
3502.1301.200-01 CeppaueBuHa** Core** 2 2
3 | 3506-60-110CT1(SP) Konnektop Manifold 1
3506-60-110-20CI(SP) | Konnektop Manifold 1
4 BuHT B.M6-69%16 Screw B.M6-6g%16
rOCT17473-80 GOST 17473-80 2 2
5 LWanba 6T Washer 6T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
6 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
7 | 3501-60-56 3arnyLuka End plug 1
3501-60-56-20 3arnywka End plug 1
8 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 192 192
9 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 138 138
10 | 28 0365 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6g%x50
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
28 0365-20 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
11 | 2501-60-253 Haknagka Strap 4
2501-60-253-20 Haknagka Strap 4
12 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
31 0210-20 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
13 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
14 | 3501-60-181-01CI1(SP) | Haknagka Strap 4 4
15 | 3501-60-180-01CI1(SP) | Haknagka Strap 4 4
16 | 404-60-29 Haknapgka Strap 6
404-60-26-20 Haknapgka Strap 6
17 | 3501-60-16 Haknagka Strap 4
3501-60-16-20 Haknagka Strap 4
18 | 28 0361 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50
28 0361-20 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50

1-57




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
noas. O603Ha4YeHne HaumeHoBaHue nuenomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
19 | 3501-60-178-01CI1(SP) | KpoHwTewnH Bracket 4 4
20 BonTt Bolt

M12x1,25-6g%x55 M12x1.25-6g%55
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50 50
21 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%35 M12x1.25-6gx%35
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
22 | 310225 Llanta Washer 8
31 0225-20 Llanta Washer 8
23 | 3501-60-178CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 4 4
24 | 404-60-28-01 Haknapgka Strap 2
404-60-28-01-20 Haknagka Strap 2
25 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

26 | 3501-60-180CT1(SP) Haknagka Strap 4 4
27 | 3501-60-181CTI1(SP) Haknagka Strap 4 4
28 | 31 3502-60-156CI1(SP) | NMnaHka Strip 23

31 3502-60-156-20CI1
-20SP | MNnaHka Strip 23

1-58



